IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF N.J., A MINOR **CHILD**

NARA MIKHAL JOHNSON Appellant,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEVADA.

Respondent.

Electronically Filed Sep 07 2016 11:10 a.m. Case No. 7022 Tracie K. Lindeman Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER FINDING THAT A MINOR CHILD COMMITTED A DELINQUENT ACT

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Troy Jordan, Esq Nevada Bar #9073 300 South Arlington Ave, Suite B Reno, NV 89501 775-432-1581 (phone) 866-283-9473 (fax)

Joseph Sanford, Esq. **Deputy District Attorney** 165 N. Ada Street Fallon, NV 89501 775-423-6561

Attorney for Appellant

Adam Laxalt **Attorney General** 100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701-4717 775-684-1100

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Title</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------------------------|
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 5 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 5 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 6 |
| I. IMPROPER BAD ACT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED COURT AND ADMITTED DURING THE ADJUDICATO HEARING IN VIOLATION OF THE MINOR CHILD'S F SIXTH, AND FOURTEEN AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO D PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL. II. INSUFFICENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED BY TITO SUPPPORT A FINDING OF DELINQUENCY | RY IFTH, UE 6 HE STATE |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 7 |
| LAW AND ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. IMPROPER BAD ACT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED COURT AND ADMITTED DURING THE ADJUDICATO HEARING IN VIOLATION OF THE MINOR CHILD'S F SIXTH, AND FOURTEEN AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO D PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIALII. INSUFFICENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO CO | RY IFTH, UE 8 |
| MS. JOHNSON OF BATTERY. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 22 |
|---------------------------|----|
| | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities

| Allan v. State, 92 Nev. 318, 549 P.2d 1402 (1976) | 16 |
|---|-----------|
| Armstrong v. State, 110 Nev. 1322 (1994) | 14 |
| Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979) | 19 |
| Kell v. State, 96 Nev. 791, 792-793, 618 P.2d 350 (1980) | 9 |
| Lucero, 127 Nev. at , 249 P.3d at 1230 | 12 |
| Meek v. State, 112 Nev. 1288, 1292-93, 930 P.2d 1104, 1107 (1996) | 14 |
| Moore v. State, 122 Nev. 27, 32, 126 P.3d 508, 511 (2006) | 12 |
| NRS 173.075 | 18 |
| NRS 48.045 | 9, 11, 14 |
| NRS 62D.420 | 9, 10 |
| NRS 62D.500 | 5 |
| Rhymes v. State, 121 Nev. 17, 21, 107 P.3d 1278, 1280-81 (2005) | 10, 15 |
| State v. Javier C., 128 Nev. Adv. Rep 50, 289 P.3d 1194 (2012) | 12 |
| Tavares v. State, 117 Nev. 725, 730-731 (2001) | 11, 14 |
| United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542, 558, 23 L. Ed. 588 (1875) | 18 |
